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EXCHANGE OF OFFICERS BETWEEN PSNI & AN GARDA SIOCHANA

Request and Answer:
Question 1
Why is there an exchange with a foreign police force and not with a police service within the U.K?
Answer
Question 1 is seeking a member of the Service to express an opinion regarding exchanges with other forces, and as such
this is not a valid request for recorded information held by the Police Service of Northern Ireland.
I can however advise that although there is currently no personnel exchange programme with any other UK police service
all UK Police Services do have the opportunity to seek or send secondments as opposed to attachments between
services.
Question 2
Are the same numbers of Garda now serving in Northern Ireland as PSNI in the Republic?
Answer
The Police Service of Northern Ireland can advise that both the An Garda Siochana (AGS) and PSNI exchange the same
number of officers.
Question 3
Are there any instructions given to the PSNI officers serving in the Republic as to the force orders in that Jurisdiction prior
to the exchange and if so what are they?
Answer
I can advise that as any officers would be serving in the Republic of Ireland the AGS would be best placed to answer this
question. Each PSNI officer is attached to different areas / departments within the AGS and is provided with any
appropriate information by their AGS liaison officer.
Question 4
Are there any instructions given to the Garda officers serving in N.I as to the force orders in this Jurisdiction prior to the
exchange and if so what are they?
Answer
The PSNI Human Resources Department have advised that all AGS attend a one-day induction course covering a
number of areas including Health & Safety; Code of Ethics; and Diversity.
Question 5
Specify the requirements of the Intergovernmental Agreement to which these officers are subject.

Answer
Officers are subject to Recommendation 159 of The Report of the Independent Commission on Policing for Northern
Ireland, which states: - “There should be a programme of long-term personnel exchanges, such as fixed term
secondments, between the Northern Ireland police and the Garda Siochana, in specialist fields where co-operation
between the two services is most needed, such as drugs, and in areas such as training.’
This recommendation was addressed through the framework of an Inter-Governmental Agreement on Policing Cooperation, which was signed by both Governments on 29 April 2002. A copy of this is attached for your information.
Question 6
Are the Garda required to remain in N.I during the entirety of their period of service or are they for example allowed to
return to their homes when off duty?
Answer
Human Resources have advised that the choice to remain or travel is at the discretion of the officers concerned.
Question 7
If they are permitted to return home how many of them are within the vicinity of their placement if there is an emergency?
Answer
Human Resources department who implement the Intergovernmental Agreement have advised that the PSNI have no
direct control over AGS officers and as such they are not required to report to us where they are staying and when. The
AGS would be best placed to provide an answer with regard to this question.
If you have any queries regarding your request or the decision please do not hesitate to contact me on 028 9070 0164.
When contacting the Freedom of Information Team, please quote the reference number listed at the beginning of this
letter.
If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review. You should do
this as soon as possible, or in any case within two months of the date of issue of this letter. In the event that you require a
review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Head of Freedom of Information, PSNI Headquarters, 65 Knock
Road, Belfast, BT5 6LE or by emailing foi@psni.pnn.police.uk.
If following an internal review, carried out by an independent decision maker, you were to remain dissatisfied in any way
with the handling of the request you may make a complaint, under Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act, to the
Information Commissioner’s Office and ask that they investigate whether the PSNI has complied with the terms of the
Freedom of Information Act. You can write to the Information Commissioner at Information Commissioner’s Office,
Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. In most circumstances the Information Commissioner will
not investigate a complaint unless an internal review procedure has been carried out, however the Commissioner has the
option to investigate the matter at his discretion.
Please be advised that PSNI replies under Freedom of Information may be released into the public domain via our
website @ www.psni.police.uk
Personal details in respect of your request have, where applicable, been removed to protect confidentiality.

